# CH \$265.00 33938

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM646171

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS RECORDED AT REEL/FRAME NO.: 6823/0412	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION		04/30/2021	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ESO SOLUTIONS, INC.
Street Address:	11500 Alterra Parkway
Internal Address:	Suite 100
City:	Austin
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	78758
Entity Type:	Corporation: TEXAS
Name:	DIGITAL INNOVATION, INC.
Street Address:	302 Dove Court
City:	Forest Hill
State/Country:	MARYLAND
Postal Code:	21050
Entity Type:	Corporation: MARYLAND
Name:	ECORE SOFTWARE, INC.
Street Address:	8360 LBJ Freeway
Internal Address:	Suite 255
City:	Dallas
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75243
Entity Type:	Corporation: TEXAS

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3393809	ESO SOLUTIONS
Registration Number:	5599825	ESO
Registration Number:	2904634	FIREHOUSE SOFTWARE
Registration Number:	3938044	FH

TRADEMARK

900616107 REEL: 007289 FRAME: 0575

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4572359	SAFETYPAD
Registration Number:	3393808	ESO SOLUTIONS
Registration Number:	3063382	EPRO BIOCLOCK
Registration Number:	5748358	
Registration Number:	5748359	STATION CHECK
Registration Number:	1809951	NATIONAL TRACS

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 4154391500

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Email:** maria.banda@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: Maria Banda

Address Line 1: Kirkland & Ellis, LLP

Address Line 2: 555 California Street, Suite 2700
Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94104

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	38123-673
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Maria Banda
SIGNATURE:	/Maria Banda/
DATE SIGNED:	05/12/2021

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Release of Trademark Security Agreement (2019) (PNC-ESO)[Executed]\_(76514254\_1)#page1.tif source=Release of Trademark Security Agreement (2019) (PNC-ESO)[Executed]\_(76514254\_1)#page2.tif source=Release of Trademark Security Agreement (2019) (PNC-ESO)[Executed]\_(76514254\_1)#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007289 FRAME: 0576

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF AMENDED AND RESTATED TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF AMENDED AND RESTATED TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Termination"), is dated as of April 30, 2021, and made by PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (the "Grantee"), to ESO SOLUTIONS, INC., a Texas corporation, DIGITAL INNOVATION, INC., a Maryland corporation, and ECORE SOFTWARE, INC., a Texas corporation (each a "Grantor") and collectively the "Grantors").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Amended and Restated Trademark Security Agreement dated as of December 3, 2019 made by Grantors in favor of Grantee (the "Security Agreement"), a security interest was granted by the Grantors to Grantee in certain collateral, including the Intellectual Property (as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded with the trademark division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 4, 2019 at Reel/Frame 6823/0412;

WHEREAS, Grantee now desires to terminate the Security Agreement and terminate, release and discharge its security interest in the Intellectual Property;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination, Grantee hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "Intellectual Property," as used herein, shall mean all of the Grantors' right, title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in the Intellectual Property listed on <u>Exhibit A</u> hereto.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Grantee hereby terminates the Security Agreement and terminates, releases and discharges its security interest in the Intellectual Property and reassigns to the person or persons legally entitled thereto all right, title and interest of Grantee in the Intellectual Property.

[remainder of page intentionally blank]

TRADEMARK REEL: 007289 FRAME: 0577

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantee has caused this Termination to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

Name: Aznaur Midov

Title: Vice President

### **EXECUTION VERSION**

# Exhibit A

# **Trademarks and Trademark Applications**

<u>Owner</u>	App S.N. / Registration No	<u>Mark</u>
ESO Solutions, Inc.	3393809	ESO Solutions
ESO Solutions, Inc.	5599825	ESO
ESO Solutions, Inc.	2904634	FIREHOUSE Software
ESO Solutions, Inc.	3938044	FH
ESO Solutions, Inc.	4572359	SafetyPad
ESO Solutions, Inc.	3393808	ESO Solutions (design)
eCore Software, Inc.	3063382	ePro BioClock
ESO Solutions, Inc.	5748358	StationCheck (design)
ESO Solutions, Inc.	5748359	StationCheck (design)
Digital Innovation, Inc.	1809951	NATIONAL TRACS

TRADEMARK REEL: 007289 FRAME: 0579

RECORDED: 705/1/2/2021